

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1672

MARY SUE EARLY AND BANKERS TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEES OF THE MARY SUE EARLY REVOCABLE TRUST DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 1994, Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA, Respondent-Appellee,

and

GREGORY A. SAUL, and LEA ANN SAUL, Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE RUSTIN DAVENPORT
NO. CVCV071546

INTERVENORS-APPELLEES'
RESISTANCE TO PETITION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

/s/ Mark S. Rolinger AT0006713

/s/ Adam J. Babinat AT0013359

Redfern, Mason, Larsen & Moore, P.L.C.

415 Clay Street, P.O. Box 627

Cedar Falls, IA 50613

Phone: (319) 277-6830

Fax: (319) 277-3531

Email: mrolinger@cflaw.com; babinat@cflaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities3

Statement Resisting Further Review4

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD TO REACH ITS DECISION5

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION DID NOT CREATE A NEW STANDARD FOR AREA VARIANCES.....8

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DETERMINED THE “LAND IN QUESTION” WAS THE AREA SUBJECT TO THE VARIANCE REQUEST.....12

Conclusion.....13

Certificate of Compliance.....14

Certificate of Service15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Iowa Case Law

<i>Barnhill v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cty.</i> , 765 N.W.2d 267	7
<i>City of Des Moines v. Ruble</i> , 193 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1972).....	11
<i>City of Johnston v. Christenson</i> , 718 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Deardorf v. Bd. of Adjustment of Planning & Zoning Comm'n of City of Fort Dodge</i> , 118 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1962)	4, 11
<i>Graziano v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 323 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1982).....	5, 11
<i>Greenawalt v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Davenport</i> , 345 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1984).....	9
<i>Smith v. City of Fort Dodge</i> , 160 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 1968)	7
<i>Staads v. Board of Trs. of Fireman's Ret. Pension Fund of Sioux City</i> , 159 N.W.2d 485 (Iowa 1968)	7

Statutes

Iowa Code Ann. § 335.1-.16 (West 2020)	5
--	---

County Ordinances

Cerro Gordo Cty. Ordinance No. 15, art. 22(A) (revised Dec. 5, 2019).....	11
---	----

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.442(2)	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2)	14
